20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

At reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial assets
/(liabilities) were:

 Group Parent
Carrying Amount 2018 2017 2018 2017
 $000 $000 $000 $000

Fixed rate instruments
Fixed rate bond (125,000) (125,000) - -
Interest rate derivatives (11,787) (9,900) - -
Total (136,787) (134,900) - -

Variable rate instruments
Commercial papers (220,000) (225,000) - -
Standby revolving cash advance facility (55,000) (30,000) - -
Westpac borrowings (46,510) (56,510) (46,510) (56,510)
Multi option facility (5,000) - - -
Cash balances 41,688 43,634 1,769 7,539
Total  (284,822) (267,876) (44,741) (48,971)

Sensitivity Analysis

If, at reporting date, bank interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower, with all other
variables held constant, the result would increase/(decrease) post tax profit or loss and the
hedging reserve by the amounts shown below.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2017.

 Profit
or Loss

Cash Flow
Hedge Reserve

100 bp
Increase

$000

100 bp
Decrease

$000

100 bp
Increase

$000

100 bp
Decrease

$000
Group 2018
Variable rate instruments (2,037) 2,067 - -
Interest rate derivatives 832 (832) 6,271 (7,080)
Total  (1,205) 1,235 6,271 (7,080)

Group 2017

Variable rate instruments (1,930) 1,960 - -
Interest rate derivatives 973 (973) 5,984 (6,636)
Total  (957) 987 5,984 (6,636)

Parent 2018
Variable rate instruments (447) 447

Parent 2017
Variable rate instruments (490) 490 - -

QUAYSIDE HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

66 Quayside Holdings Limited | Annual Report 2018

20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(ii) Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk arising from the variability of the NZD currency values of the
Group’s assets, liabilities and operating cash flows, caused by changes to foreign exchange rates.
The Group held the following foreign equities and cash balances at balance date:

 Group Parent
 2018  2017 2018 2017
 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash – AUD 2,571 778 329 179
Cash – USD, EUR, GBP 531 5,146 - -
Equities – AUD 33,333 30,206 5,147 5,554
Equities – USD, EUR, GBP 48,867 29,076 - -
 85,302 65,206 5,476 5,733

Sensitivity Analysis

If at reporting date, a 10% strengthening/weakening of the above currencies against the New
Zealand dollar occurred with all other variables held constant, it would increase/(decrease) post
tax profit or loss and the cash flow hedges reserve by the amounts shown below.  The analysis is
performed in the same basis for 2017.

 Profit
or Loss

Reserves

10%
Increase

$000

10%
Decrease

$000

10%
Increase

$000

10%
Decrease

$000
Group
Cash – AUD 257 (257) - -
Cash – USD, EUR, GBP 53 (53) - -
Equities – AUD 3,333 (3,333) - -
Equities – USD, EUR, GBP 4,887 (4,887) - -
30 June 2018 8,530 (8,530) - -

Cash – AUD 78 (78) - -
Cash – USD, EUR, GBP 515 (515) - -
Equities – AUD 3,021 (3,021) - -
Equities – USD, EUR, GBP 2,908 (2,908) - -
30 June 2017 6,522 (6,522) - -

Parent
Cash – AUD 33 (33) - -
Cash – USD, EUR, GBP - - - -
Equities – AUD 515 (515) - -
Equities – USD, EUR, GBP - - - -
30 June 2018 548 (548) - -

Cash – AUD 18 (18)
Cash – USD, EUR, GBP - -
Equities – AUD 555 (555) - -
Equities – USD, EUR, GBP - - - -
30 June 2017 573 (573) - -

QUAYSIDE HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

67 Quayside Holdings Limited | Annual Report 2018

20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

 (iii)  Other Price Risk

Quayside Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments and classified as
fair value through profit or loss.  To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity
securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.  Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance
with the limits set by the Group’s Statement of Investment Policy Objectives.  The Group’s
investments are in both listed and unlisted equities.  Equities by nature are subject to volatility.
The Group holds equities in a number of markets.  The Group held the following equities at
balance date

 Group Parent
 2018  2017 2018 2017
 $000 $000 $000 $000

Equities - NZD 89,313 77,821 10,089 7,740
Equities -  AUD 33,333 30,206 5,147 5,554
Equities – USD, EUR, GBP 48,867 29,076 - -
 171,513 137,103 15,236 13,294

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases in the equity prices on the
Group’s pre-tax profit for the year – all movements in equity prices are reflected through profit
or loss.  The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity prices had increased/decreased
by 10% with all other variables held constant and all the Group’s equity instruments moved
according to the historical correlation with the index.

 Group Parent

10% Increase
$000

10% Decrease
$000

10% Increase
$000

10% Decrease
$000

Equities – NZD 8,931 (8,931) 1,009 (1,009)
Equities – AUD 3,333 (3,333) 515 (515)
Equities – USD 4,887 (4,887) - -
30 June 2018 17,151 (17,151) 1,524 (1,524)

Equities – NZD 7,782 (7,782) 774 (774)
Equities – AUD 3,021 (3,021) 555 (555)
Equities – USD 2,908 (2,908) - -
30 June 2017 13,711 (13,711) 1,329 (1,329)

The Group is also exposed to other price risk arising from the variability of kiwifruit prices which
impact on the valuation of the Group’s income and receivables.  The Parent has no exposure to
this price risk.  The Group’s Kiwifruit income and related receivable at year-end are based on
forecast revenue per tray, made at the beginning of the season.

Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2018, if the forecast revenue per tray had been 10% higher/lower with all other
variables held constant, the Group’s post tax profit for the year would increase/decrease by
$352,632 (2017: $301,037).